

No. 11-398

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR STATE RESPONDENTS
ON THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION**

PAMELA JO BONDI <i>Attorney General of Florida</i>	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i>
SCOTT D. MAKAR <i>Solicitor General</i>	ERIN E. MURPHY Bancroft PLLC
LOUIS F. HUBENER	1919 M Street, NW
TIMOTHY D. OSTERHAUS	Suite 470
BLAINE H. WINSHIP	Washington, DC 20036
Office of the Attorney General of Florida	pclement@bancroftpllc.com
The Capitol, Suite PL-01	(202) 234-0090
Tallahassee, FL 32399	
(850) 414-3300	

February 6, 2012 *(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

GREG ABBOTT
*Attorney General of
Texas*
BILL COBB
*Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation*
Office of the Attorney
General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Capitol Station
Austin, TX 78711
(512) 475-0131

JON BRUNING
*Attorney General
of Nebraska*
KATHERINE J. SPOHN
*Special Counsel to the
Attorney General*
Office of the Attorney General
of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol Building
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 471-2834

ALAN WILSON
*Attorney General
of South Carolina*
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah
Capitol Suite #230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

LUTHER STRANGE
*Attorney General
of Alabama*
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
*Attorney General
of Louisiana*
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

BILL SCHUETTE
*Attorney General
of Michigan*
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

JOHN W. SUTHERS
*Attorney General
of Colorado*
1525 Sherman Street
Denver, CO 80203

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
*Attorney General
of Washington*
1125 Washington Street
SE
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Governor
LINDA L. KELLY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania
16th Floor
Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

JOSEPH SCIARROTTA, JR.
General Counsel
Office of Arizona Governor
JANICE K. BREWER
TOM HORNE
Attorney General of Arizona
1700 W. Washington Street,
9th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85007

MARTY J. JACKLEY
*Attorney General
of South Dakota*
1302 East Highway 14
Pierre, SD 57501

WAYNE STENEJHEM
*Attorney General
of North Dakota*
State Capitol
600 East Boulevard Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58505

GREGORY F. ZOELLER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Individual Mandate.....	2
B. The Proceedings Below.....	7
1. The District Court’s Decision	7
2. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Individual Mandate Is Not A Valid Exercise Of Congress’ Commerce Power.....	15
A. The Mandate is Not a Permissible Regulation of Interstate Commerce	15
1. The power to regulate commerce does not include the power to compel individuals to enter into it	15
2. The individual mandate rests on unbounded assertions of federal power.....	24
B. The Mandate Is Not a Necessary and Proper Means of Executing the Commerce Power	33

1. The mandate is not a “Law ... proper for carrying into Execution” the commerce power	33
2. Congress may not circumvent the Constitution’s restraints by enacting a “comprehensive regulatory scheme”	39
3. No matter how powerful the federal interest, unconstitutional means remain unconstitutional.....	43
4. The federal government’s attempts to prove the mandate necessary and proper only underscore why it is not	46
II. The Individual Mandate Is Not A Valid Exercise of Congress’ Tax Power	51
CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alston v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 289 (1927)	58
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	58, 59, 63
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	38
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	38
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	59
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	29, 31, 42
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903)	17
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	63
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	57, 59, 61
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	56
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	46
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	16, 21, 24, 37
<i>Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 114 U.S. 196 (1885)	16

<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	26, 35, 39, 40
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18, 36
<i>Head v. N.M. Bd. of Exam'rs in Optometry</i> , 374 U.S. 424 (1963)	38
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	16
<i>Helwig v. United States</i> , 188 U.S. 605 (1903)	59
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	37
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	59
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	42
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	35
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	55
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	38
<i>License Tax Cases</i> , 72 U.S. 462 (1867)	60
<i>Lipke v. Lederer</i> , 259 U.S. 557 (1922)	59
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	11

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	56
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941).....	57
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	37
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	24
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	24
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22, 28, 31, 52
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	57, 60
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 192 U.S. 363 (1904)	62
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	45
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	16
<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953)	58
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931)	55, 57
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	17, 28, 36, 40
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	53, 55, 57
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950)	57
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	23, 39, 40
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	51
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Cl.)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 5, 12-14	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 7, 9	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 (Necessary & Proper Cl.)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	62
U.S. Const. amend. II	19

U.S. Const. amend. III	19
U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Cl.)	31, 32
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	32
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	32, 42
U.S. Const. amend. XVI.....	62

Statutes

26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A.....	54, 55, 62, 63
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(a)	3, 5, 52
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)	4, 5, 52
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)(1)	52, 54
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(d)	3, 52
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(e).....	4, 52
42 U.S.C. § 4012a	23
Anti-Injunction Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7421.....	52
Emergency Medical Treatment & Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	48-51
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, as amended by the Health Care and Education and Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152 (ACA)	<i>passim</i>
ACA § 1201.....	6
ACA § 1501(a)	6
ACA § 1501(b)	3, 5, 52
ACA § 1501(a)(2)(A).....	6, 26, 27

ACA § 1501(a)(2)(B)..... 27
ACA § 1501(a)(2)(D)..... 3
ACA § 1501(a)(2)(I)..... 6, 7, 25, 34, 64
Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2009,
Pub. L. 111-32, 123 Stat. 1859, Title XIII 23

State Law Authorities

Ariz. Const. art. XXVII (2010), § 2 38
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-1-11 (2011) 38
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-90 (2010)..... 38
Ind. Code § 4-1-12 (2011) 38
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6231 (2011) 38
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:1018 (2010)..... 38
Mo. Const. art. I, § 35 (2010) 38
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 400-A:14-a (2011) 38
N.D. Cent. Code § 26.1-36 (2011) 38
Ohio Const. art. I, § 21 (2011)..... 38
Okla. Const. art. II, § 37 (2010) 39
Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-7-1016 (2011) 39
Utah Code Ann. § 63M-1-2505.5 (2010) 39
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3430.1:1 (2010)..... 39

Other Authorities

Cong. Budget Office, *The Budgetary
Treatment of an Individual Mandate To
Buy Health Insurance* (Aug. 1994) 4, 22

Cong. Research Serv., <i>Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis</i> (July 24, 2009)	5, 23
The Federalist No. 33.....	39
The Federalist No. 45 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	16, 18, 31
The Federalist No. 84 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	32
H.R. 3200, 111th Cong. § 401 (2009).....	5
H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. § 501 (2009).....	5
<i>Obama: Requiring health insurance is not a tax increase</i> , CNN (Sept. 20, 2009))	5
The New Palgrave: A Dictionary of Economics (1988).....	49
Paul Starr, <i>The Mandate Miscalculation</i> , The New Republic, Dec. 29, 2011	50
S. Willis & N. Chung, <i>Constitutional Decapitation and Healthcare</i> , Tax Notes, July 12, 2010	62
Samuel Johnson, 2 Dictionary of the English Language 1619 (4th ed. 1773) (reprinted 1978)	20
T. Sheridan, A Complete Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed.) (1789).....	20
